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Thank you for purchasing SimpleTaste Bathroom Scale. This instruction 
manual contains important information about safety, usage, and disposal. 
Use the product as described and keep this manual for future reference. If 
you sell this scale or pass it on, also give this manual to the new owner.

This product is only authorized for domestic use and not for commercial or 
industrial purposes. It is only intended for applications described in these 
instructions.

Introduction

1. LCD display
2. Battery compartment
3. Unit button

Appliance Description

Safety Instructions
Intended Use

Safety Information
Do not immerse the scale in water or other liquids.
Do not place the scale on carpets or soft surfaces. Only place on solid 
and flat surfaces.
Do not step on the scale with wet feet and do not use the scale if the 
platform is moist. Moisture will cause the scale's surface to become 
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If you do not intend to use the scale for a long period of time, remove the 
batteries and store the scale in a clean, dry place away from direct sunlight.

1 x Bathroom scale
3 x AAA batteries
Before using the scale for the first time, check the package contents to 
ensure all parts are free of visible damage.

To insert the batteries, open the battery compartment on the rear of the 
scale and remove the compartment cover. Insert 3 AAA batteries, paying 
attention to the correct polarity.

Operation

Cleaning

Included Items

Inserting batteries

Storage

1. Wait until ”0.0lb” appears.

2. Press the UNIT button on the rear of the scale to select the desired unit 
(kg, lb, or st).

1. Place the scale on a solid and flat surface.
2. Stand on the scale to turn it on.

Note: After selecting the unit, place the scale on a solid and flat surface and 
start the measurement as described below. The scale will shut off 
automatically after 10 seconds of inactivity.

Select unit before use

Measuring (with lb unit selected)

slippery. 
When using the scale for the first time, or when changing its location, it 
should be turned on, off, and on again. It's surface should also be free of 
any objects. Failure to do this may result in inaccurate measurements. 
Always keep batteries out of the reach of infants and young children to 
prevent them from being swallowed. If swallowed, take immediate 
action and contact medical authorities for help. 

Clean the scale with a slightly damp cloth. Do not use any chemical/abrasive 
cleaning agents.



EN

DE

FR

ES

IT

EN

DE

FR

ES

IT

04 05

Specifications 3. Stand still and the display will blink three times presenting the 
confirmed weight measurement. The scale will then turn off after 10 
seconds.

Note: If you want to measure again, please step off completely and then 
step back on the scale.

Capacity: maximum 180kg/400lb
Graduation: 0.05kg/0.1lb
Weight unit: kg/lb/st:lb
Minimal weight: 5kg
Batteries: 3 x AAA

Indication messages

Disposal of the appliance

Under no circumstances should you dispose of the appliance in 
normal domestic waste. This product is subject to the provisions 
of European Directive 2012/19/EU.

Dispose of the appliance via an approved disposal company or your 
municipal waste facility. Please observe currently applicable regulations. 
Please contact your waste disposal center if you need any further 
information.  

Disposal

The appliance’s packaging is made from environmentally 
friendly material and can be disposed of at your local recycling 
plant.

Disposal of batteries

Used batteries may not be disposed of in household waste.

All consumers are statutorily required to dispose of batteries at a collection 
point provided by their local municipality or retail store. 
The purpose of this obligation is to ensure batteries are disposed of in a 
non-polluting manner. Only dispose of batteries when they are fully 
discharged.

"Lo" is shown when battery power is low. The scale will then turn off 
after a few seconds. Please replace with new batteries. 

“Err” is shown when the scale is overloaded. Please remove the weight 
on the scale immediately to protect the sensors.
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die SimpleTaste Badezimmerwaage 
entschieden haben. Dieses Benutzerhandbuch enthält wichtige Informa-
tionen zum Umgang, Instandhaltung und Nutzung.

Dieses Gerät ist nur für den privaten Gebrauch geeignet und darf nicht für 
den gewerblichen Gebrauch genutzt werden. Bitte nutzen Sie es nur, wie 
beschrieben.

Einleitung

1. LCD Display
2. Batteriefach
3. Gewichtseinheitsknopf

Teilebeschreibung

Sicherheitshinweise
Verwendungszweck

Sicherheitsinformationen
Lassen Sie die Waage nicht mit Flüssigkeiten in berührung kommen.
Stellen Sie die Waage nicht auf eine weiche Unterlage oder einen 
Teppich. Nutzen Sie eine harte und flache Unterlage.
Betreten Sie die Waage nicht mit nassen/feuchten Füßen und nutzen Sie 
die Waage nicht, wenn die Platform feucht ist. Sie könnten auf dem 
Gerät ausrutschen!

Wenn Sie planen, die Waage für einen gewissen Zeitraum nicht mehr zu 
nutzen, entnehmen Sie die Batterie aus dem Gerät und stellen Sie die 
Waage an einen dunklen und trockenen Ort.

1x Badezimmerwaage
3x AAA Batterie
Bevor Sie die Waage nutzen, stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden 
sind.

Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach auf der Unterseite der Waage und entfernen 
Sie die Abdeckung. Legen Sie die 3 AAA Batterien mit der richtigen 
Polarität ein.

Nutzung

Reinigung

Paketinhalt

Die Batterien einlegen

Lagerung

Wenn Sie die Waage zum ersten Mal nutzen, oder wenn Sie die Waage 
auf einen anderen Platz stellen, schalten Sie die Waage einmal an und 
wieder aus. Wenn dies nicht geschieht, können die Messungen 
fehlerhaft sein.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern sind. Wenn eine Batterie verschluckt wurde, kontaktieren Sie 
sofort einen Arzt.

Säubern Sie die Waage nur mit einem leicht feuchten Tuch. Nutzen Sie keine 
Reinigungsmittel.
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1. Starten Sie die Waage und warten Sie bis “0.0lb” erscheint.

2. Drücken Sie den “UNIT” Knopf auf der Unterseite der Waage um die 
Einheit umzustellen (Kg, lb, oder st).

1. Stellen Sie die Waage auf eine harte und flache Oberfläche.
2. Stellen Sie sich auf die Waage um diese anzuschalten

Notiz: Nachdem Sie die Einheit ausgewählt haben, stellen Sie die Waage 
auf eine harte und flache Oberfläche. Die Waage wird sich nach 10 
Sekunden abschalten.

Die Gewichtseinheit einstellen

Messungen durchführen

3. Stehen Sie still bis das LCD Display drei mal aufblinkt. Dies ist die 
Bestätigung der Messung. Die Waage wird sich nach 10 Sekunden 
automatisch abschalten.

Notiz: Um noch eine Messung durchzuführen, gehen Sie von der Waage 
und stellen Sie sich erneut drauf.

Benachrichtigungen
“Lo” bedeutet, dass die Batterie fast leer ist. Bitte wechseln Sie die 
Batterie aus.

“Err” wird angezeigt, wenn die Waage überladen ist. Bitte entfernen Sie 
das Gewicht auf der Waage. Das Maximum ist überschritten worden.
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Spezifikationen
Kapazität: bis zu 180kg
Messschritte: 0.05kg
Gewichtseinheit: kg/lb/st:lb
Minimalgewicht: 5kg
Batterien: 3x AAA

Gerät Entsorgen

Werfen Sie das Gerät keinesfalls in den normalen Hausmüll. 
Dieses Produkt unterliegt der europäischen Richtlinie 
2012/19/EU.

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät über einen zugelassenen Entsorgungsbetrieb oder 
über Ihre kommunale Entsorgungseinrichtung. Beachten Sie die aktuell 
geltenden Vorschriften. Setzen Sie sich im Zweifelsfall mit Ihrer 
Entsorgungseinrichtung in Verbindung.

Entsorgung

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, 
die Sie über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

Batterien/Akkus entsorgen

Batterien/Akkus dürfen nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

Jeder Verbraucher ist gesetzlich verpfl ichtet, Batterien / Akkus bei einer
Sammelstelle seiner Gemeinde/seines Stadtteils oder im Handel 
abzugeben. Diese Verpflichtung dient dazu, dass Batterien/Akkus einer
umweltschonenden Entsorgung zugeführt werden können. Geben Sie
Batterien/Akkus nur im entladenen Zustand zurück.

Merci pour l'achat de notre balance de salle de bain SimpleTaste.
Ce manuel d’instruction contient d’importantes informations au sujet de la 
sécurité, l’utilisation et le recyclage de ce produit. Utiliser ce produit 
comme décrit et garder ce manuel pour future référence.
Si vous vendez ce produit ou le donnez, veuillez également fournir le 
manuel d’utilisation.

Ce produit est destiné à un usage domestique uniquement et non à un 
usage commercial ou industriel. Veuillez l’utiliser conformément aux 
instructions dans ce manuel.

Introduction

1. Ecran LDC
2. Compartiment batterie
3. Bouton

Description de l’appareil

Consignes de sécurité
Utilisation

Informations de sécurité
Ne pas immerger la balance dans l’eau ou d’autres liquides.
Ne pas placer la balance sur un tapis ou des surfaces non dures. 
Uniquement la placer sur des surfaces solides et plates.
Ne pas utiliser la balance avec des pieds mouillés et si la balance est 
humide. L’humidité peut rendre ce produit glissant.
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Si vous n’avez pas l’intention d’utiliser la balance pour une longue période, 
retirer les piles et stocker la balance dans un endroit propre, sec et éloigné 
de la lumière du soleil. 

1 x Balance de salle de bains
3 x pile AAA
Avant d’utiliser la balance pour la première fois, vérifier que tous les 
composants ne sont pas endommagés.

Pour insérer les piles, ouvrir le compartiment des piles sur le coté de la 
balance puis retirer le couvercle. Insérer 3 piles AAA en respectant les 
polarités.

Opération

Entretien

Objets inclus

Insérer les piles

Stockage

1. Attendre avant que “0.0lb” n’apparaisse.

2. Presser sur le bouton UNIT sur le coté de la balance pour sélectionner 
l’unité désirée (kg, lb ou st).

1. Placer la balance sur une surface solide et plate.
2. Se placer sur la balance et l’allumer.

Remarque: Après avoir sélectionné l’unité, placer l’unité sur une surface 
solide et plate et commencer à peser comme décrit ci-dessous. La 
balance va s’arreter automatiquement apres 10 secondes.

Sélectionner l’unité avant utilisation

Mesurer (avec l’unité lb)

Lors de la première utilisation de la balance, ou pendant le changement 
de sa location, elle devrait être éteinte puis rallumée lorsqu’installée. Sa 
surface ne devrait pas contenir d’objet. Si ce n’est pas le cas, les résultats 
obtenus seront inexacts.
Tenez toujours vos piles hors de la portée des enfants en bas âge. Si 
avalé, réagir immédiatement et contacter des médecins.

Nettoyer la balance avec un chiffon mouillé.
Ne pas utiliser d’agents chimiques abrasifs.
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Caractéristiques3. Se placer debout sur la balance, l’écran clignote 3 fois en présentant le 
poids confirmé. La balance s’éteint au bout de 10 secondes.

Remarque : si vous voulez de nouveau peser, retirer vous complètement 
de la balance.

Capacité : maximum 180 kg
Mesure : à 0.05 kg près
Unité de poids : kg/lb/st:lb
Poids minimum : 5kg
Piles : 3 x AAA

Messages

Mise au rebut de l'appareil

L'appareil ne doit en aucun cas être mis aux ordures ménagères 
normales. Ce produit est assujetti à la directive européenne
2012/19/EU.

Eliminez l'appareil par l'intermédiaire d'une entreprise de traitement
des déchets autorisée ou via le service de recyclage de votre commune.
Respectez la réglementation en vigueur. En cas de doute, veuillez
contacter votre centre de recyclage.

Mise au rebut

L'emballage est réalisé à l'aide de matériaux écologiques qu'il 
est possible de confier aux centres de recyclage proches de 
chez vous.

Mettre au rebut les piles/accus

Il est interdit de jeter les piles/accus aux ordures ménagères.

Chaque consommateur est légalement tenu de rapporter les piles/accu-
mulateurs à un point de collecte de sa commune/son quartier ou dans
le commerce. Cette obligation a pour objectif d'assurer le traitement
écologique des piles et accus. Ne rejetez que des piles/accus à l'état
déchargé.

“Lo” indique que la batterie est faible.
La balance s’éteindra après quelques secondes. Veuillez remplacer les piles.

“Err” indique que la balance est trop chargée.
Veuillez retirer le poids de la balance immédiatement pour protéger les 
capteurs.
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Gracias por la compra de SimpleTaste báscula de baño. Este manual de 
instrucciones contiene información importante sobre seguridad, uso y 
eliminación. Utilice el producto como está descrito y guarde este manual 
para referencias futuras. Si vende o regala esta báscula, entregue también 
este manual al nuevo propietario.

Este producto sólo está autorizado para uso doméstico y no para fines 
comerciales o industriales. Solo está diseñado para los usos  descritos en 
estas instrucciones.

Introducción

1. Pantalla LCD
2. Compartimiento de la batería
3. Botón de la unidad

Descripción del aparato 

Instrucciones de seguridad
Uso previsto 

Información de seguridad
No sumerja la báscula en agua u otros líquidos.
No coloque la báscula en alfombras o superficies blandas. Colóquela 
sólo en superficies planas y sólidas.
No pise la báscula con los pies mojados y no use la báscula si la 
plataforma está húmeda. La humedad provocará que la superficie de la

Si no tiene la intención de utilizar la báscula durante un largo período de 
tiempo, quite las pilas y guarde la báscula en un lugar limpio y seco, lejos 
de la luz directa del sol.

1 x báscula de baño
3 x pilas AAA
Antes de utilizar la báscula por primera vez, compruebe el contenido del 
embalaje para asegurarse de que todas las piezas estén libres de daños 
visibles.

Para poner las pilas, abra el compartimiento de la batería en la parte 
posterior de la báscula y quite la cubierta del compartimiento. Inserte 3 
pilas AAA, prestando atención a la polaridad.

Funcionamiento 

Limpieza

Artículos incluidos

Introducir pilas 

Almacenamiento

báscula resbale.
Cuando utilice la báscula por primera vez, o la cambie de sitio, debe 
encenderse, apagarse y encenderse de nuevo. Su superficie también 
debe estar libre de cualquier objeto de lo contrario, puede dar lugar a 
mediciones inexactas.
Mantenga siempre las pilas fuera del alcance de bebés y niños. En caso 
de ingestión, tome medidas inmediatas y póngase en contacto con 
autoridades médicas para obtener ayuda.

Limpie la báscula con un paño ligeramente húmedo. No utilice agentes de 
limpieza químicos / abrasivos.
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1. Espere hasta que aparezca "0.0lb".

2. Presione el botón UNIT en la parte posterior de la escala para seleccionar 
la unidad deseada (kg, lb o st).

1. Coloque la báscula sobre una superficie sólida y plana.
2. Súbase sobre la báscula para encenderla.

Nota: Después de seleccionar la unidad, coloque la báscula sobre una 
superficie sólida y plana e inicie la medición como se describe a 
continuación. La báscula se apagará automáticamente después de 
10 segundos de inactividad.

Seleccione la unidad antes de usar

Medición (con lb seleccionadas)

3. Párese y la pantalla parpadeará tres veces mostrando la medición de 
peso. La báscula se apagará después de 10 segundos.

Nota: Si desea pesarse de nuevo, bájese por completo y vuelva a subirse a 
la báscula.

Mensajes indicadores 
"Lo" se muestra cuando la batería está baja. La báscula se apagará 
después de unos segundos. Cambie las pilas.

"Err" se muestra cuando la báscula está sobrecargada. Retire inmediata-
mente el peso de la báscula para proteger los sensores.
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Especificaciones 
Capacidad: máxima 180kg / 400lb
Graduación: 0.05kg / 0.1lb
Unidades de peso: kg / lb / st: lb
Peso mínimo: 5kg
Pilas: 3 x AAA

Eliminación del producto

Bajo ninguna circunstancia se debe desechar este dispositivo en 
la basura normal. Este producto está sujeto a las disposiciones 
de las directivas europeas 2012/19/EU.

Elimine el dispositivo a través de una empresa o en un punto limpio.
Por favor, observe las normas actuales en desecho de productos.
Contacte con el centro municipal de desechos si tiene cualquier duda.

Eliminación

El embalaje está fabricado con material respetuoso con el 
medio ambiente y puede ser desechado en su centro de 
reciclaje local.

Eliminación de las pilas

Las pilas usadas no pueden ser desechadas en la basura 
doméstica.

Todos los consumidores están legalmente obligados a desechar las
pilas en un punto de recogida proporcionado por su comunidad o en
una tienda al por menor. La finalidad de esta obligación es asegurarse
que las pilas son desechadas de una forma no contaminante. Tire
únicamente las pilas cuando estén totalmente descargadas.

Grazie per aver acquistato la Bilancia Pesapersone SimpleTaste. Questo 
manuale di istruzioni fornisce importanti indicazioni per la sicurezza, l’uso e 
lo smaltimento. Usare il prodotto come descritto e conservare il manuale 
per il futuro. Se venderai o regalerai questa bilancia ad altre persone, 
ricordati di fornire anche questo manuale. 

Usare questo prodotto  solo in ambienti domestici e non per scopi 
industriali o commerciali. Usare solo nei modi prescritti da questo manuale.

Introduzione

1. Schermo LCD
2. Vano batterie
3. Tasto per unità di misura

Descrizione delle Parti

Istruzioni per la Sicurezza
Prescrizioni per l’uso

Informazioni per la sicurezza
Non immergere la bilancia in acqua o in altri liquidi.
Non posare la bilancia su tappeti o superfici morbide. Posizionarla solo 
su superfici piane e solide.
Non salire sulla bilancia con piedi bagnati e non usare la bilancia se la 
pedana è umida.
L’umidità renderà scivolosa la superficie della bilancia. 
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Se non si userà la bilancia per molto tempo, rimuovere le batterie e 
conservare la bilancia in un luogo pulito, asciutto e riparato da luce solare 
diretta.

1 x Bilancia Pesapersone
3 x Batterie AAA
Prima di usare la bilancia per la prima volta, controllare che il contenuto 
della confezione sia completo e non visibilmente danneggiato.

Per inserire le batterie, aprire il vano batterie sul retro della bilancia e 
rimuovere la copertura del vano. Inserire 3 batterie AAA, rispettando la 
corretta polarità.

Operazioni

Pulizia

Accessori inclusi

Inserire le batterie

Conservazione

1. Aspettare che appaia “0.0lb”.

2. Premere il tasto UNITÀ sul retro della bilancia e selezionare l’unità di 
misura desiderata (kg, lb, o st).

1. Posizionare la bilancia su una superficie solida e piana.
2. Salire sulla bilancia per attivarla.

Nota: Dopo aver scelto l’unità di misura, posizionare la bilancia su una 
superficie solida e piana e iniziare la misurazione come descritto di 
seguito. La bilancia si spegnerà automaticamente dopo 10 secondi 
di inattività.

Scegliere l’unità prima dell’uso

Misurazione (con unità lb)

Quando si usa la bilancia per la prima volta, o dopo che la si sposta, 
bisogna accenderla, poi spegnerla e infine accenderla di nuovo. Non ci 
devono essere oggetti sopra la sua pedana. Non avere eseguito queste 
operazioni, potrebbe causare misurazioni imprecise.
Tenere sempre le batterie lontano dalla portata di neonati e bambini 
per evitare ingerimenti. Se ingerite, agire immediatamente e contattare 
il pronto intervento.

Pulire la bilancia con un panno leggermente umido. Non usare detergenti 
chimici/abrasivi.
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Specifiche Tecniche3. Rimanere sulla bilancia: il display lampeggerà tre volte mostrando il peso 
rilevato. La bilancia si spegnerà dopo 10 secondi.

Nota: Se si vuole fare una nuova misurazione, scendere completamente e 
poi risalire sulla bilancia.

Capacità: massimo 180kg/400lb
Graduazione: 0.05kg/0.1lb
Unità di misura: kg/lb/st:lb
Peso Minimo: 5kg
Batterie: 3 x AAA

Messaggi

Smaltimento dell’elettrodomestico

Non gettare mai l’elettrodomestico tra i normali rifiuti domestici.
Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto è regolato dalla direttiva 
europea 2012/19/EU.

Per lo smaltimento dell’elettrodomestico, contattare un’agenzia di
smaltimento specializzata o il comune. Si invita a rispettare le norme
vigenti sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti. Contattare il centro smaltimento
rifiuti della propria area per informazioni e assistenza.

Smaltimento

La confezione è fatta di materiale riciclabile e può essere 
smaltita nell’apposita raccolta differenziata.

Smaltimento delle batterie

Le batterie usate non vanno smaltite insieme agli altri rifiuti 
domestici.

Tutti sono tenuti a disfarsi delle batterie nelle zone di smaltimento del
proprio comune o nei negozi attrezzati. Le norme per lo smaltimento delle 
batterie sono fatte per evitare qualsiasi rischio di inquinamento. Le batterie 
vanno smaltite solo quando sono completamente scariche.

“Lo” significa che la batteria è quasi scarica.
La bilancia si spegnerà pochi secondi dopo questo messaggio. 
Cambiare le batterie.

“Err” viene mostrato quando la bilancia è sovraccaricata. Togliere il peso 
da sopra la bilancia per non danneggiare i sensori. 
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Für eine zügige Bearbeitung ihres Problems, melden Sie sich bei uns 
wie folgt.
Email: euhelp@1byone.com

DE

お客様の問題が直ちに解決されるため、ぜひメールにて弊社
までご連絡ください。
Eメール：jphelp@1byone.com

JP

Para garantizar una rápida atención de su problema, favor envíenos 
un email para ayudarle.
Email: euhelp@1byone.com

ES

Customer Service/Kundenservice/Service Clients
Atención al cliente/Assistenza Clienti/カスタマーサービス

To ensure speedy handling of your issue, please call or email us for 
assistance.
Phone: +1 909-391-3888
             (Mon-Fri 9:00am - 6:00pm PST)
Email: ushelp@1byone.com

US

To ensure speedy handling of your issue, please email us for assistance.
Email: cahelp@1byone.com

CA

To ensure speedy handling of your issue, please call or email us for 
assistance.
Phone: +44 158 241 2681 
             (Mon-Fri 9:00am - 6:00pm UTC)
Email: ukwebhelp@1byone.com

UK

Per supporto immediato in caso di bisogno, la invitiamo a contattarci via 
email.
Email: euhelp@1byone.com

IT

Pour vous assurez une assistance rapide en cas de problème, veuillez 
envoyer un e-mail.
Email: euhelp@1byone.com

FR


